Floating rate instruments

Financial assets 2,524,250 3,034,599 2,524,250 3,034,599

Financial liabilities (43,126,298) (45,677,432) - -

(40,602,048) (42,642,833) 2,524,250 3,034,599

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81SKB SHUTTERS CORPORATION BERHAD (430362-U)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

23.	 Financial instruments (continued)

23.6	 Market risk (continued)

23.6.2	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedged accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end
of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have (decreased)/increased post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease
Group RM RM

2019

Floating rate instruments (154,288) 154,288

2018

Floating rate instruments (162,043) 162,043

Company

2019

Floating rate instruments 9,592 (9,592)

2018

Floating rate instruments 11,531 (11,531)

23.7	 Fair value information

	 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial
instruments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

82 SKB SHUTTERS CORPORATION BERHAD (430362-U)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

2
3
.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tr
um

en
ts

 (
co

nt
in

ue
d)

2
3
.7

Fa

ir
 v

al
ue

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

(c
on

ti
nu

ed
)

Th

e
ta

bl
e

be
lo

w
 a

na
ly

se
s

fin
an

ci
al

 i
ns

tr
um

en
ts

 c
ar

ri
ed

[…]

The fair value of the loans and borrowings is calculated using discounted cash flows where the market rate
of interest is determined by reference to similar borrowing arrangements.

24.	 Significant changes in accounting policies

	 During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and
MFRS 9, Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the
requirements of these accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions
as allowed by the standards. Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not
to restate the comparatives.

24.1	 Impacts on financial statements

	 The following table summarises the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 on the Group’s financial
statements. The impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 is not material to the Company’s financial
statements. The adoption of MFRS 9 did not have any material financial impact to the financial statements
of the Group and the Company.

	 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously
 reported

MFRS 15
 adjustments

As
restated

RM RM RM
Group

Continuing operations

Revenue 64,277,624 883,495 65,161,119

Cost of sales (47,798,621) (1,056,466) (48,855,087)

Gross profit 16,479,003 (172,971) 16,306,032

Other income 4,194,709 (394,378) 3,800,331

Selling and distribution expenses (1,805,738) 567,349 (1,238,389)

Administrative expenses (12,020,717) -   (12,020,717)

Other expenses (618,157) -   (618,157)

Results from operating activities  6,229,100   -   6,229,100

Finance income - interest income 82,723   -   82,723
Finance costs - interest expense (2,947,632)   -   (2,947,632)

Net finance costs (2,864,909)   -   (2,864,909)

Profit before tax 3,364,191   -   3,364,191

Tax expense (1,389,372)   -   (1,389,372)

Profit for the year  1,974,819   -   1,974,819

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

84 SKB SHUTTERS CORPORATION BERHAD (430362-U)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

24.	 Significant changes in accounting policies (continued)